

Serial No. 11
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 425 of 2022

Date of Order: 28.04.2023

Shri. Sofiqul Islam

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. K. Gurung, Adv. vice
Dr. N. Mozika, Sr. Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA
Ms. R. Colney, GA (For R 1-3)
Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv. (For R 4)
Mr. P. Yobin, Adv. (For R 8)
Ms. D.L. Marshilong, Adv. vice
Mr. S.K. Hassan, Adv. (For R 9 & 10)

Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG on behalf of the State respondents No. 1-3 submits that affidavit has already been filed. So, also Mr. P. Yobin, learned counsel for the respondent No. 8.

Ms. D.L. Marshilong, learned counsel on behalf of the respondents No. 9 & 10 however submits that, the cost has not been paid nor affidavit has been filed. As the earlier order indicates that the filing of affidavit will

be subject to payment of Rs.1000/ (Rupees One Thousand only), and as the concerned respondents No. 9 and 10 have declined to do so, filing of affidavit by the respondents No. 9 and 10 is closed.

With regard to respondents No. 5-7, it appears that on the last occasion, it has been wrongly shown that Mr. K. Paul, learned Senior counsel along with Ms. R. Dutta, learned counsel is appearing for the said respondents. A perusal of the office note however, indicates that service is not complete on the said respondents. Petitioner to take fresh steps upon respondents No. 5-7 within one-week.

Accordingly, list this matter on 18th May, 2023.

Judge

Meghalaya
28.04.2023
"D.Thabah-PS"

