

Serial No. 04
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 425 of 2022

Date of Order: 05.09.2023

Shri Sofiqul Islam

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. S. Rumthao, Adv.
vice Dr. N. Mozika, Sr. Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA (For R 1-3)
Mr. L.N. Areng, Adv. (For R 4)
Mr. S. Pandey, Adv. (For R 5)
Mr. K.P. Bhattacharjee, Adv. (For R 7)
Mr. P. Yobin, Adv. (For R 8)
Ms. M. Rahman, Adv. (For R 9&10)

All the parties have been served and are being represented today, except the respondent No. 6.

Though the respondent No. 6 has been served, no appearance has been made as yet, on behalf of the said respondent.

Mr. S. Pandey, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5 and Mr. K.P. Bhattacharjee, learned counsel for the respondent No. 7, pray for and are allowed 3(three) weeks' time to file affidavit.

Mr. P. Yobin, learned counsel for the respondent No. 8 and Ms. M. Rahman, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 9 and 10 submit that they are the teachers who have been appointed since August 2022, and that there are no stay orders operating against them, but however they have not been paid any salary till date.

It is made clear that if they are entitled, pendency of this writ petition shall not stand in the way for the respondent Managing Committee, paying the salaries of the respondents Nos. 8, 9 and 10.

List this matter on 20.09.2023.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
05.09.2023
"V. Lyndem-PS"

